

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,)
et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
DONALD L. EVANS, et al.)
)
Defendants.)
)
_____)

Case No. 1:00CVO1134 GK

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY WITH RESPECT TO REMEDY
AND RESPONSE TO MARCH 18, 2002 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

DISCUSSION4

I. REMAND TO NMFS TO PERMIT THE AGENCY TO PROCEED WITH ITS PLAN FOR SEQUENTIAL ACTIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE COURT’S REMEDIAL AUTHORITY, THE MAGNUSON ACT, AND OTHER APPLICABLE LAW.4

A. Remand is the Proper Remedy and the Court’s Authority to Order Specific or Mandatory Injunctive Relief is Extremely Constrained.....4

1. Remand is the Appropriate Remedy When a Court Sets Aside Agency Action Under Section 706(2)(A) of the APA. 5

2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Order Takes the Form of a Mandatory Injunction.8

3. The Interim Final Rule and Subsequent Plan Amendment Will Be Available for Judicial Review.11

B. NMFS’ Plan to Achieve Compliance Through Sequential Actions Consisting of Interim Measures and a Longer Term Plan Amendment is Consistent with the Magnuson Act.....11

1. Interim Measures that Reduce, Rather Than Stop, Overfishing Are Authorized Under the Magnuson Act. 12

2. Allowing the Council to Prepare a Fully Compliant FMP Amendment Gives Effect to the Intent of Congress. 15

C. NMFS Must Comply With “Other Applicable Law.”.....16

1. The Magnuson Act Emergency Rulemaking Provision and the APA “Good-Cause” Exception Do Not Permit Promulgation of a Statutorily Compliant Plan Amendment In This Case.....16

2. NEPA Compliance is Required. 19

II.	THE COURT SHOULD TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE CURRENT BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE ON STOCK STATUS AND BIOLOGICAL REFERENCE POINTS.....	21
A.	The Best Scientific Information Available Suggest That The Groundfish Complex Is Rebounding And Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed By A Delay To Permit Development Of A New Plan Amendment.....	21
B.	Further Fishery Management Action Should Be Based On The Biological Reference Points And Projection Models Recently Completed By Agency Scientists.	24
III.	RESPONSE TO MARCH 18, 2002 ORDER.	25
IV.	PLAINTIFFS' SPECIFIC REMEDIAL REQUESTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.	28
A.	OBSERVER COVERAGE.....	29
B.	VESSEL MONITORING SYSTEMS (“VMS”).....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

13th Regional Corp. v. U.S. Department of Interior, 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 10

American Oceans Campaign v. Daley, Civ. No. 99-982, 2000 WL 33673806
(D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2000)..... 20

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 6

Conservation Law Foundation v. Franklin, 989 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1993) 16

Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA, 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988)6

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell, 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 9

Maine v. Kreps, 563 F.2d 1043 (1st Cir. 1977) 15

NRDC v. Daley, 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 5, 18

National Wildlife Federation v. United States, 626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980)10

Parravano v. Babbitt, 837 F. Supp. 1034 (N.D. Cal. 1993),
affd, 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995) 16, 18

Sierra Club v. EPA, 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)6

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 692 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D. Cal. 1988) 20

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C.Cir.1996) 10

Telecommunications Research & Action v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)21

United States Interstate Commerce Commission v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669 (1973) 19

United States v. Southern Florida Water Management District, 28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994) ...20

Women Prisoners of the District of Columbia Department of Corrections v.
District of Columbia, 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1999)9
